

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAN SCHWARTZ, in his official capacity
as Treasurer of the State of Nevada,

Appellant,

v.

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and
on behalf of her minor child, C.Q;
MICHELLE GORELOW, individually and
on behalf of her minor children, A.G. and
H.G.; ELECTRA SKRYZDLEWSKI,
individually and on behalf of her minor
child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,
individually and on behalf of her minor
children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.; LINDA
JOHNSON, individually and on behalf of
her minor child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf of
their minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 69611

District Court No. 15-001 Electronically Filed
0020701-B Mar 28 2016 09:49 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

DON SPRINGMEYER
(Nevada Bar No. 1021)
JUSTIN C. JONES
(Nevada Bar No. 8519)
BRADLEY S.
SCHRAGER (Nevada Bar
No. 10217)
WOLF, RIFKIN,
SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN
& RABKIN, LLP
3556 E. Russell Road,
Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

TAMERLIN J. GODLEY
(admitted pro hac vice)
THOMAS PAUL
CLANCY (admitted pro
hac vice)
SAMUEL T. BOYD
(admitted pro hac vice)
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue,
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California
90071-1560

DAVID G. SCIARRA
(admitted pro hac vice)
AMANDA MORGAN
(Nevada Bar No. 13200)
EDUCATION LAW
CENTER
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 624-
4618

Attorneys for Respondents

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to N.R.A.P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in N.R.A.P. 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

March 25, 2016

WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN &
RABKIN. LLP

By: */s/ Don Springmeyer*

DON SPRINGMEYER (Nevada Bar No. 1021)
dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com
JUSTIN C. JONES (Nevada Bar No. 8519)
jjones@wrslawyers.com
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER (Nevada Bar No.
10217)
bschrager@wrslawyers.com
3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
Telephone: (702) 341-5200
Facsimile: (702) 341-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY FRAMEWORK FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION.....	6
A. The Education Article of the Nevada Constitution	6
B. The Education First Amendment	8
C. Nevada’s Education Finance System	9
II. THE 2015 LEGISLATIVE SESSION	10
A. SB 302	10
B. SB 515	13
C. Implementation of SB 302	14
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. SB 302 VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, SECTION 6, OF THE NEVADA CONSTITUTION	20
A. The District Court Correctly Determined That SB 302 Violates Article XI, Sections 6.1 and 6.2, By Diverting Funds Appropriated To Public Schools	20
1. SB 302 Diverts Funds Appropriated To Public Schools	20
2. Defendant’s Contention That An Appropriation To Public Schools Can Be Used For Any Purpose Has No Merit.....	21
3. There Is No Basis For Defendant’s Contention That SB 515 Appropriates Funds For Both Public Schools And ESAs.....	24
B. The District Court Correctly Determined That SB 302 Violates Section 6.2 By Reducing Public School Funds Below The Amount Deemed Sufficient By The Legislature.....	27
1. SB 302 Reduces Public School Funds Below The Amount Deemed Sufficient By The Legislature	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. SB 515’s Appropriation Of The Amount Deemed Sufficient To Fund The Public Schools Includes The Total Amount Appropriated For That Purpose.....	29
3. Whether SB 302 Diverts Funds From SB 515 Is Justiciable.....	32
C. Defendant’s Argument That It Is “Optimal” For The Legislature To Fund ESAs From Public School Funds Is Irrelevant and Without Merit	33
II. SB 302 ALSO VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, SECTION 2, OF THE NEVADA CONSTITUTION	38
III. ARTICLE XI, SECTION 1, OF THE NEVADA CONSTITUTION DOES NOT AUTHORIZE SB 302.....	41
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT SB 302 WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM	45
A. SB 302’s Violation Of Nevada’s Constitution Is Itself An Irreparable Harm	45
B. Plaintiffs, Parents Of Nevada Public School Children, Demonstrated That SB 302 Causes Harm At The School Level	46
C. The Balance Of Hardships Weighs In Favor Of Preliminarily Enjoining SB 302	52
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Blanding v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 52 Nev. 52, 280 P. 644 (1929).....	52
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	38
<i>City of Sparks v. Sparks Mun. Ct.</i> , 302 P.3d 1118, 129 Nev. Op. 38 (2013).....	45
<i>Flick Theater, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 104 Nev. 87, 752 P.2d 235 (1988).....	49
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967).....	16, 39
<i>Guinn v. Legislature of Nev.</i> , 119 Nev. 277, 71 P.3d 1269 (2003).....	7, 33
<i>Hunt v. Warden, Nev. State Prison</i> , 111 Nev. 1284, 903 P.2d 826 (1995).....	20
<i>King v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Nev.</i> , 65 Nev. 533, 200 P.2d 221 (1948).....	38
<i>La. Fed'n of Teachers v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 1033 (La. 2013)	42
<i>Labor Comm'r of State of Nev. v. Littlefield</i> , 123 Nev. 35, 153 P.3d 26 (2007).....	19
<i>Lader v. Warden</i> , 121 Nev. 682, 120 P.3d 1164 (2005).....	42
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	42
<i>State v. Javier C.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 50, 289 P.3d 1194 (2012).....	38
<i>United States v. State Eng'r</i> , 117 Nev. 585, 27 P.3d 51 (2001).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Washoe Cty. v. Otto</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 40, 282 P.3d 719 (2012).....	38
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267, 1282 (N.D.Cal. 2014).....	46
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>People of State of Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 89 S. Ct. 5, 21 L. Ed. 2d 24 (1968).....	41
 NEVADA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Nev. Const. Article XI	6, passim
Nev. Const. Article XI, § 1	41, passim
Nev. Const. Article XI, § 2	4, passim
Nev. Const. Article XI, § 3	17
Nev. Const. Article XI, § 6	1, passim
Nev. Const. Article XI, § 6.1	2, passim
Nev. Const. Article XI, § 6.2	2, passim
Nev. Const. Article XI, § 6.5	3, 18
 NEVADA STATUTES	
NRS 387.030.....	9
NRS 387.045.....	24
NRS 388.450.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
NRS 389.....	12
NRS 391.3196.....	36
NRS 394.211	13
Senate Bill 302	1, passim
Senate Bill 515	2, passim
 NEVADA REGULATIONS	
SB 302 Third Revised Proposed Regulations	11, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2006 Statewide Ballot Questions	8, 9, 23, 27
Department of Education Unsolicited Fiscal Note on SB 302	28
Distributive School Account – Summary for 2015-17 Biennium	14, 25
Legislative Counsel Bureau, Fiscal Analysis Division, <i>The Nevada Plan for School Finance: An Overview</i> (2015)	13
Minutes of the Senate Committee on Finance, May 30, 2015 and May 31, 2015.....	14, 25
Minutes of the Assembly Ways and Means Committee, June 1, 2015	14, 25
Nevada Legislative Counsel Bureau, “2015 Nevada Education Data Book”	36
Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings in the Constitutional Convention of the State of Nevada.....	6, 44
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	22
